

No. 19-357

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CITY OF CHICAGO, ILLINOIS,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBBIN L. FULTON, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CHAPTER THIRTEEN TRUSTEES AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
HENRY E. HILDEBRAND, III
Chapter 13 Standing Trustee
Counsel of Record
JAMES M. DAVIS
Staff Attorney
P.O. Box 340019
Nashville, TN 37203-0019
615-244-1101
hank@ch13bna.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The value of the “plain meaning” rule is diminished if the Court allows legislative history or past practice to undermine the terms of the statute	5
II. Even if creditors are entitled to withhold possession of property of the estate in rare cases, the argument for doing so justifies only temporary action.....	10
III. The stay of acts to prevent a debtor from taking possession of property of the estate is consistent with the broader statutory framework.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abrams v. Southwest Leasing & Rental, Inc. (In re Abrams)</i> , 127 B.R. 239 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Cal. Emp’t Dev. Dept. v. Taxel (In re Del Mission Ltd.)</i> , 98 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Citizens Bank of Maryland v. Strumpf</i> , 516 U.S. 16 (1995)	3, 4, 11
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017)	13
<i>Expeditors Int’l of Wash., Inc. v. Colortran, Inc. (In re Colortran, Inc.)</i> , 165 F.3d 35 (9th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>In re Gustav Schaeter Company</i> , 103 F.2d 237 (6th Cir. 1939)	2
<i>Knaus v. Concordia Lumber Co., Inc. (In re Knaus)</i> , 889 F.2d 773 (8th Cir. 1989)	5, 6
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	5
<i>Matter of Maddox</i> , 15 F.3d 1347 (5th Cir. 1994)	2
<i>Mitchell v. BankIllinois</i> , 316 B.R. 891 (S.D. Tex. 2004)	6
<i>Motors Acceptance Corp. v. Rozier (In re Rozier)</i> , 376 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Nissan Motor Acceptance Corp. v. Baker</i> , 239 B.R. 484 (N.D. Tex. 1999)	6
<i>Penn. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. State of Maine Bureau of Rev. Servs. (In re Smith)</i> , 910 F.3d 576 (1st Cir. 2018)	13
<i>STMIMA Corp. v. Carrigg (In re Carrigg)</i> , 216 B.R. 303 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Thompson v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp., LLC</i> , 566 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>TranSouth Fin. Corp. v. Sharon (In re Sharon)</i> , 234 B.R. 676 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 1999)	6, 12
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991)	7
<i>United States v. Inslaw, Inc.</i> , 932 F.2d 1467 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	6, 14
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983).....	10
<i>WD Equip., LLC v. Cowen (In re Cowen)</i> , 849 F.3d 943 (10th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Weber v. SEFCU (In re Weber)</i> , 719 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	8
 CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES AND RULES	
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(7)	11
11 U.S.C. § 362(f).....	12
11 U.S.C. § 363	9
11 U.S.C. § 363(e).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
11 U.S.C. § 541(a).....	9
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(3)	9
11 U.S.C. § 542	9
11 U.S.C. § 542(a).....	9, 10
11 U.S.C. § 542(b).....	11
11 U.S.C. § 1302	2
28 U.S.C. § 586	1
Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judge- ship Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333	9
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. 95-595, 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963.....	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ralph Brubaker, <i>Turnover, Adequate Protection, and the Automatic Stay (Part I): Origins and Evolution of the Turnover Power</i> , 33 Bankr. L. Letter No. 8 (Aug. 2013).....	9
Ralph Brubaker, <i>Turnover, Adequate Protection, and the Automatic Stay (Part II): Who Is “Ex- ercising Control” Over What?</i> , 33 Bankr. L. Letter No. 9 (Sept. 2013).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Timothy Dixon & David Epstein, <i>Where Did Chapter 13 Come from and Where Should It Go?</i> , 10 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 741 (2002)	14
Pamela Foohey, Robert M. Lawless & Deborah Thorne, <i>Driven to Bankruptcy</i> , 55 Wake Forest L. Rev. (forthcoming 2020)	13
David A. King, Michael J. Smart & Michael Manville, <i>The Poverty of the Carless: Toward Universal Auto Access</i> , J. Planning Educ. & Research (2019)	14
Rolf Pendall et al., <i>Driving to Opportunity: Understanding the Links among Transportation Access, Residential Outcomes, and Economic Opportunity for Housing Voucher Recipients</i> (2014)	14
<i>A Car Is A Necessity</i> , Pew Research Center (Sept. 13, 2010)	13
Eugene R. Wedoff, <i>The Automatic Stay Under § 362(a)(3)—One More Time</i> , 38 Bankr. Law. Letter No. 7 (July 2018)	10
